
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 25 January 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please contact 

FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair)
Councillor Victor Chamberlain (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Leanne Werner
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or 
please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email:  everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 January 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Monday 25 January 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 
contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. CABINET CONSULTATION WITH SCRUTINY ON THE BUDGET 2021-
22 (TIMETABLE)

1

To receive information and to ask questions of cabinet members in 
respect of the budget implications of the proposed Policy and Resources 
Strategy 2021-22 [Cabinet Report], Item 5 of this agenda.

5. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2021-22 [CABINET REPORT] 2 - 130

Policy and Resources Strategy 2021-22 report, due to be considered by 
cabinet on 19 January 2021.

Note: Equality Impact Assessments to follow.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  15 January 2021



Budget Scrutiny Timetable

Monday 25 January 2021 (10.00 a.m. – 5.30 p.m.)

Timetable Members/officers

10.00 a.m.  (5) Welcome and meeting preliminaries 

10.05 a.m.  (10) Budget scrutiny introductions 

10.15 a.m.  (45) Cllr Rebecca Lury – Finance & Resources  - Overview & 
General Fund (Finance)

11.00 a.m.  (10) BREAK

11.10 a.m.  (40) Cllr Evelyn Akoto - Public Health and Community Safety

11.50 a.m.  (30) Cllr Stephanie Cryan – Jobs, Culture and Skills

12.20 p.m.  (40) LUNCH

1.00 p.m.  (40) Cllr Catherine Rose – Leisure, Environment and Roads

1.40 p.m.  (30) Cllr Alice Macdonald – Communities and Equalities

2.10 p.m.  (10) BREAK

2.20 p.m.  (30) Cllr Johnson Situ – Climate Emergency, Planning and 
Transport

2.50 p.m.  (40) Cllr Helen Dennis – Social Support and Homelessness

3.30 p.m.  (10) BREAK

3.40 p.m.  (40) Cllr Jasmine Ali – Children, Young People and Schools

4.20 p.m.  (30) Cllr Leo Pollak – Housing 

4.50 p.m.  (10) BREAK

5.00 p.m.  (30) Cllr Kieron Williams – Leader of the Council General 
Fund (Corporate)

5.30 p.m.  (5) Chair’s summing up

1
Agenda Item 4



Item No. 
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
19 January 2021

Meeting Name:
Cabinet

Report title: Policy and Resources Strategy 2021-22  

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

Cabinet Member: Councillor Rebecca Lury, Finance and
Resources

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR REBECCA LURY, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES

This report follows the December Cabinet repor
[...]
e 
opportunity to ensure they are available to the public for comments and 
questions. Under the council’s constitution, there is a requirement for the 
overview and scrutiny committee to review and challenge budget proposals and 
this is due to take place on 27 January 2021.

REASONS FOR LATENESS

141. The provisional local government settlement was published on 17 December 
2020. Consultation and discussions on budget proposals continue.  
Accordingly, the budget proposals have been updated and additional time has 
been required to formulate budget options to present a balanced budget to 
minimise the impact on Southwark residents.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Policy and Resources Strategy: 2020-21 
Updated Financial Remit

160 Tooley Street
PO Box 64529
London SE1P 5LX

Rob Woollatt
020 7525 0614

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s77446/Report%20Policy%20and%20Res
ources%20Strategy%20revenue%20monitoring%20report%20including%20treasury%20m
anagement%202018.pdf
Council’s Fairer Future Budget Principles 
approved by cabinet (September 2015).

160 Tooley Street
PO Box 64529
London SE1P 5LX

Rob Woollatt
020 7525 0614

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s56454/Report%20and%20appendices%2
02016-17%20PR%20Scene%20setting.pdf

24

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s77446/Report%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Strategy%20revenue%20monitoring%20report%20including%20treasury%20management%202018.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s77446/Report%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Strategy%20revenue%20monitoring%20report%20including%20treasury%20management%202018.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s77446/Report%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Strategy%20revenue%20monitoring%20report%20including%20treasury%20management%202018.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s77446/Report%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Strategy%20revenue%20monitoring%20report%20including%20treasury%20management%202018.pdf
http:
[...]
since 

2010/11

 Authority  

129



Comparative business rates and council tax collection rates 
 

Non-domestic rates - collection rates 2015-16 to 2019-20  

  
     

%   

  
 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20   

  England 98.2 98.2 98.4 98.3 98.0   

  
 

     
  

  Inner London boroughs  98.6 98.6 98.8 98.6 98.3   

               

  Southwark 99.5 99.3 99.4 99.4 99.7   

                

        Council tax - in-year collection rates 2015-16 to 2019-20  

  
     

%   

  
 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20   

  England 97.1 97.2 97.1 97.0 96.8   

  
      

  

  Inner London boroughs  95.8 96.0 95.9 96.0 95.6   

  
 

            

  Southwark 95.2 95.9 95.5 95.9 95.4   

                

 
 

130



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MUNICIPAL YEAR 20-21

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7221

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members

Paper copy

Councillor Victor Chamberlain

Electronic Versions (no hard copy)

Councillor Ian Wingfield
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Leanne Werner
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer

RESERVES

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Cleo Soanes

1

Officers

Aine Gallagher – Cabinet and Public 
Affairs Manager

Paul Wendt, Liberal Democrat Group 
Office

Dated: November 2020


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Consultation with Scrutiny on the Budget 2021-22 (Timetable)
	5 Policy and Resources Strategy 2021-22 [Cabinet Report]
	Appendix A: Departmental Narratives
	Appendix B: Proposed Efficiencies and Improved Use of Re

Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 25 January 2021

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 25 January 2021 at 10.00 am (Online virtual meeting).

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair)
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Leanne Werner
Martin Brecknell

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Kieron Williams, Leader of the Council
Councillor Jasmine Ali, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Public Health and Community Safety
Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Jobs, Culture and Skills
Councillor Helen Dennis, Social Support and Homelessness
Councillor Alice Macdonald, Communities and Equalities
Councillor Leo Pollak, Housing
Councillor Rebecca Lury, Finance and Resources
Councillor Catherine Rose Leisure, Environment and Roads
Councillor Johnson Situ, Climate Emergency, Planning and 
Transport

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal Services
Everton Roberts, Head of Overview and Scrutiny (Acting)



2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 25 January 2021

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no additional late items.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. CABINET CONSULTATION WITH SCRUTINY ON THE BUDGET 2021-22 (TIMETABLE) 

The overview and scrutiny committee received presentations from the cabinet members 
on their respective budget portfolio areas.

The cabinet members and chief/senior officers in attendance answered questions of the 
overview and scrutiny committee.

Following the question and answer session, it was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED:

That the meeting be adjourned until Tuesday 26 January 2021, 6.30pm

The meeting adjourned at 5.20pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


